

SPOTLIGHT



Commission Open Meeting Summary

December 18, 2019

The Public Service Commission of the District of Columbia approved seven action items at its December 18, 2019 Open Meeting. The matters include:

- Formal Case No. 1130, the Order regarding the Investigation into Modernizing the Energy Delivery System for Increased Sustainability. Order No.1130 directed Pepco to have funds released from the MEDSIS Fund to address "make ready" infrastructure.
- 2. Formal Case No. 1144, the Order regarding the Potomac Electric Power Company's Notice to Construct Two 230 kV Underground Circuits from the Takoma Substation to the Rebuilt Harvard Substation, and From the Rebuilt Harvard Substation to the Rebuilt Champlain Substation (Phase II). In Order No. 1144 Pepco proposes to construct two 230kV underground transmission lines and to upgrade aging infrastructure.
- 3. Formal Case No. 1156, the Order regarding the Application of Potomac Electric Power Company for Authority to Implement a Multiyear Rate Plan for Electric Distribution Service in the District of Columbia. Order No.1156 Granted Authority to Implement a Multiyear Rate Year Plan for Electric Distribution Service in the District of Columbia.
- **4.** Formal Case No. 1156, the Order regarding the Office of the People's Counsel's Motion to Compel. Order No.1156 denied the Office of the People's Counsel's Motion to compel the Potomac Electric Power Company to provide responses to the Office of the People's Counsel Data Request.
- 5. <u>Formal Case No. 1156, the Order regarding the Baltimore Washington Construction and Public Employees Laborers' District Council's Motion to Compel.</u> Order No.1156 denied Baltimore Washington Construction and Public Employees Laborer's District Council's Motion to Compel the Potomac Electric Power Company to Compel Responses to BWLDC's Data Request.
- **6.** Formal Case No. 1161, Order regarding the Application of the Potomac Electric Power Company for a Certificate Authorizing the Company to Issue and Sell Debt Securities. Order No.1161 gave notice of its approval of the Application of the Potomac Electric Power Company (Pepco) for a certificate authorizing the Company to issue and sell up to \$1.2 billion of long-term secured or unsecured debt securities.
- 7. RM9-2015-01, the Order regarding the Potomac Electric Power Company's Motion to Waive Part of 15 D.C.M.R. § 906.1. Order RM9-2015-01 granted the Potomac Electric Power Company's Motion to Waive Part of 15 D.C.M.R. § 906.1.

A copy of these Orders is available at the Commission's e-Docket website: https://edocket.dcpsc.org/public/search

Announcements:

A recording of this open meeting will be available on the Commission's website within three business days from the date of this meeting.

The Commission's next scheduled Open meeting will be held on January 8, 2020, at 2:00 p.m. The proposed agenda for the next Commission Open Meeting will be posted on www.dcpsc.org least 48 hours before the announced meeting.

Public Service Commission of the District of Columbia

1325 G Street, N.W. Suite 800 Washington, D.C. 20005

202-626-5100 www.dcpsc.org